2008 SESSION

088678272

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 51

Offered January 9, 2008 Prefiled January 7, 2008

Celebrating the life of Roger William Edwards.

Patron-McDougle

7 WHEREAS, Roger William Edwards of Bowling Green, a respected citizen and longtime general 8 registrar of Caroline County for nearly 25 years, died on December 12, 2007; and

9 WHEREAS, Roger Edwards was born in Pulaski County, the son of the late Andrew and Mildred 10 Edwards; and

WHEREAS, Roger Edwards served in the United States Marine Corps in Parris Island, South
Carolina, Camp LeJeune, North Carolina, and the Naval Weapons Station at Seal Beach, California,
attaining the rank of sergeant; and

WHEREAS, before becoming Caroline County registrar, Roger Edwards served as an outstandingtrooper for the Virginia State Police for 10 years; and

WHEREAS, a dedicated public servant and community supporter, Roger Edwards was appointed tothe position of general registrar of Caroline County on April 1, 1983; and

18 WHEREAS, Roger Edwards was knowledgeable regarding state and local voting procedures and
19 served as an invaluable and experienced advisor to all local candidates that ran for public office, as well
20 as a mentor for other registrars across the Commonwealth; and

WHEREAS, throughout his distinguished career, Roger Edwards was always willing to share his
considerable expertise with his colleagues, staff members, and volunteers; and

WHEREAS, because of his wealth of knowledge and professionalism, State Board of Elections
officials would often call upon Roger Edwards for his opinion regarding potential changes to voting
procedures; and

WHEREAS, Roger Edwards was immensely dedicated to his community, an enthusiastic supporter of
many civic activities and organizations, always available to lend a helping hand to his fellow residents
in need; and

WHEREAS, Roger Edwards was a faithful member of Bowling Green Baptist Church and active inthe church's many missions in the community; and

WHEREAS, Roger Edwards will be fondly remembered for his kind and generous nature and greatly
missed by his loving family, his numerous friends and admirers, and the citizens of Caroline County;
now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED by the Senate, the House of Delegates concurring. That the General Assembly mourn

RESOLVED by the Senate, the House of Delegates concurring, That the General Assembly mourn the passing of a fine public servant and outstanding Virginian, Roger William Edwards; and, be it RESOLVED FURTHER, That the Clerk of the Senate prepare a copy of this resolution for

Resolved FURTHER, That the Clerk of the Senate prepare a copy of this resolution for
presentation to the family of Roger William Edwards as an expression of the General Assembly's respect
for his memory.

SI21

1 2 3

4 5

6

35

3/22/10 0:33